2026 49,829   3,931   53,760
2027 51,988   1,772   53,760
2028 13,346   95   13,441

162,922$   11,799$   174,721$

Additionally, the Authority leases certain office equipment and vehicles. The total costs of the Authority’s
leases were $73,843 for the year ended December 31, 2024.

H. Restatement of Beginning Balances

The Authority implemented GASB Statement No. 100, Compensated Absences, in 2024.  The
implementation of this new accounting pronouncement resulted in the recognition of a liability for
compensated absences not previously recognized.   As the implementation requires retroactive application,
beginning net position has been adjusted as outlined below.

Additionally, upon review of the flow of underlying transactions, funding sources and the relationship
between the grant and bond funds related to construction activities, it was determined that a portion of net
position previously presented as unrestricted should be classified as restricted.

(As previously Implementation Correction of
Reported) of GASB Prior Year (As restated)
12/31/2023 Statement No. 101 Classification 12/31/2023

Net investment in capital assets 12,595,219$   -$   -$   12,595,219$
Restricted
   Debt service 23,256,071   -   -   23,256,071
   Capital projects 60,862,607   -   73,404,077   134,266,684
Unrestricted 30,181,662   (329,703)   (73,404,077)   (43,552,118)
   Total net position 126,895,559$   (329,703)$   -$   126,565,856$

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

DECEMBER 31, 2024

25

NOTE III - OTHER INFORMATION

A. Litigation

The Authority is currently a defendant in a lawsuit.  The lawsuit remains pending, and it is the opinion of
management and its outside attorneys that the possible outcome of the lawsuit and an estimate of the loss,
if any, cannot presently be determined.

B. Federally Assisted Program

The Authority participates in a federally assisted grant program from the U.S. Department of Transportation
passed through the Texas Department of Transportation.  Although this program has been audited in